The changes in the comparative figures mainly concern the representation of discontinued operations to
continued operations, impact of € 17 million on profit before tax, in the consolidated income statement. In line
with IFRS accounting requirements the comparative figures in the consolidated balance sheet have not been
restated.

In addition the current presentation differs from last year’s presentation in some aspects. Where applicable,
in accordance with IFRS, comparative figures have been included in the new presentation format to ensure
comparability. The main change in presentation is driven by the expansion and increased focus of the asset
management activities to third parties, as a result of which fee income of Asset Management (segment Banking
and Asset management), until 2016 presented as part of investment income, is presented in the line item fee and
commission income.

	 Financial statements 2017  |  5.3 Accounting policies	 131

A
b

o
ut a.s.r.

B
usiness p

erfo
rm

ance
G

o
vernance

Financial statem
ents 2017

O
ther

Intro
d

uctio
n

The impact of the mentioned changes for the period ended 31 December 2016 is as follows:

Changes in comparative figures

FY 2016
As reported Restatements Restated

Continuing operations

Gross premiums written 4,328 - 4,328

Change in provision for unearned premiums 58 - 58

Gross insurance premiums 4,386 - 4,386

Reinsurance premiums -126 -126

Net insurance premiums 4,260 - 4,260

Investment income 1,356 -53 1,303

Realised gains and losses 639 - 639

Fair value gains and losses 121 - 121

Result on investments on behalf of policyholders 322 - 322

Fee and commission income 59 53 112

Other income 168 2 170

Share of profit / (loss) of associates and joint ventures 3 4 7

Total income 2,668 6 2,674

Insurance claims and benefits -4,846 - -4,846

Insurance claims and benefits recovered from reinsurers 120 - 120

Net insurance claims and benefits -4,726 - -4,726

Operating expenses -569 - -569

Restructuring provision expenses -17 - -17

Acquisition costs -398 - -398

Impairments 12 3 15

Interest expense -258 1 -257

Other expenses -134 7 -127

Total expenses -1,364 11 -1,353

Profit before tax 838 17 855

Income tax (expense) / gain -197 -4 -201

Profit from continuing operations 641 13 654

Discontinued operations

Profit / loss from discontinued operations, after tax 17 -13 4

Profit for the year 658 - 658

	 Financial statements 2017  |  5.3 Accounting policies	 132

5.3.2 Changes in EU endorsed published IFRS standards and
interpretations effective in 2017

The following changes in the EU-endorsed IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations are effective from 1 January
2017:
•	 Amendments to IAS 7: Disclosure Initiative;
•	 Amendments to IAS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses;
•	 Annual improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 cycle: IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities.

The changes have no material effect on total equity attributable to shareholders, profit or loss or disclosures for the